phase. This is done for the financial risk for the contractor (a), the insurance company (b), and the total financial risk (c).

Overall the result shows a strong influence of the start date on the financial risk and the project duration. The
results underline the importance of including the seasonal influences in the model. In the next sections all
results are obtained with a start date of 3-march 2014.

56 8. Sensitivity analysis

8.3. Sensitivity influenceable input parameters
8.3.1. Scenarios
The input parameters examined in the sensitivity analysis, represent a value which can be influence by chang-
ing the design or changing the work method.

By changing the mean values of the parameter distribution functions, the effect on the contractor risk and
insurer risk is analysed. The following parameters are studied:

• Nominal diameter Dn50

• Length of the open workfront Lo f

• repair rates Rcap

• Insurance thresholdΩ

Nominal diameter
Three scenarios for the nominal diameter of the rock material are analysed. In the first scenario, only the sen-
sitivity of the underlayer(Dn50,U L), secondly the sensitivity of the core material (Dn50,c ), and last the situation
where The sensitivity on only the is changed for the underlayer, the core and

Table 8.6: Values nominal diameter per scenario

Scenario Variable - 20% - 10% Initial + 10% + 20%

1 Nominal diameter core [m] 0.2704 0.3042 0.338 0.3718 0.4056
2 Nominal diameter underlayer [m] 0.88 0.99 1.1 1.21 1.32

3
Nominal diameter core [m] 0.2704 0.3042 0.338 0.3718 0.4056
Nominal diameter underlayer [m] 0.88 0.99 1.1 1.21 1.32

Length open front
Four scenarios for the lenght of the open fronts are analysed. Three situations where the open front of one
individual section is changed, and one situation where the open fronts of all section are changed.

Table 8.7: Values open fronts

Scenario Variable - 20% - 10% Initial + 10% + 20%

1 Length open front submerged core [m] 80 90 100 110 120
2 Length open front emerged core [m] 80 90 100 110 120
3 Length open front underlayer [m] 80 90 100 110 120
4 Length open front all sections [m] 80 90 100 110 120

Repair rates
The repair rate is a parameter which can only be changed in discrete steps, as it depends on the number and
type of machinery. Although Changing the repair rate with a certain percentage is not always possible, it still
shows the sensitivity of the repair rate on the mean financial risk.

Since the repair rates used in the model are based on the construction rates of the reference case and adjusted
by expert judgement, their values are not an absolute quantity. Hence, it becomes extra interesting to include
them in the sensitivity analysis. If the repair rates turn out the have a strong influence on the financial risk, it
may be desired in the future to improve the estimation of the repair rates.

8.3. Sensitivity influenceable input parameters 57

Table 8.8: Values repair rates

Scenario Variable - 20% - 10% Initial + 10% + 20%

Landbased repair rates
underlayer material [ton / week]

4800 5400 6000 6600 7200

1
Marine repair rates
underlayer material [ton / week]

4000 4500 5000 5500 6000

Landbased repair rates
core material [ton / week]

6400 7200 8000 8800 9600

Marine repair rates
core material [ton / week]

8000 9000 10000 11000 12000

Insurance threshold

Table 8.9: Values insurance threshold

Scenario Variable - 20% - 10% Initial + 10% + 20%

1 Insurance threshold of Hs [m] 2.8 3.15 3.5 3.85 4.2

8.3.2. Results
This sections shows the results of the sensitivity analysis described in section 8.3.2 of several input parameters
on the mean risk.

Nominal diameter
Three scenarios were created to study the sensitivity of the nominal stone diameter on the mean financial
risk. In scenario 1 only the Dn50 of the core material is fluctuated (fig. 8.5a), in scenario 2 only the underlayer
(fig. 8.5a), and in scenario 3 the Dn50 for both the core and underlayer are fluctuated (fig. 8.5c).

58 8. Sensitivity analysis

(a) Scenario 1: Sensitivity Dn50 core material (b) Scenario 2: Sensitivity Dn50 underlayer material